
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
The Aurora Centre, 56 The Terrace, PO Box 1556, Wellington  
– Telephone 04-916 3300 – Facsimile 04-918 0099 

 

 

 

16 April 2025  

 

 

 

 

Tēnā koe  

 

Official Information Act request 

Thank you for your email of 31 January 2025, requesting information about 
COVID-19 Wage Subsidies paid to Adecco Personnel, SkyCity Management Ltd, 
and Crimson Consulting. 

I have considered your request under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act). 
Please find my decision on each part of your request set out separately below. 

To qualify for the Wage Subsidy Scheme, a business had to be registered and 
operating in New Zealand. There were additional criteria, including that the 
business had experienced a certain decline in revenue (which changed depending 
on the subsidy applied for) and had taken active steps to mitigate the financial 
impact of COVID-19 on its activities. 

As part of the Wage Subsidy Scheme application process, businesses were required 
to sign a declaration that they had met the scheme’s eligibility criteria.  

1. Copies of all three applications by Adecco for the wage subsidy. 
-  Copies of MSD pre-payment assessments of Adecco, (an applicant with 

more than 80 employees), and related notes on the pre-assessment of the 
three applications. 

- Copies of emails, file notes, including notes of any conversations with 
Adecco about their applications for the wage subsidy.  

Please find attached Appendix A, which includes copies of the five Adecco Wage 
Subsidy applications scope of your request.  

You will note that the first Wage Subsidy payment to which you referred (i.e. the 
$12,219,996, for 1,808 distinct employees) relates to two applications: 

• COVID-19 Consolidated Wage Subsidy application, dated 15 April 2020 
• COVID-19 Consolidated Wage Subsidy application, dated 24 April 2020 

The second Adecco payment (i.e. the $1,575,144, for 1,356 distinct employees) 
relates to two applications: 

• COVID-19 Wage Subsidy August 2021 (1), dated 20 August 2021 
• COVID-19 Wage Subsidy August 2021 (1), dated 1 September 2021 



The final payment (i.e. the $109,200, for 91 distinct employees) you mentioned 
relates to one application: 

• COVID-19 Wage Subsidy August 2021(1), also dated 1 September 2021 
but applied for under a different Inland Revenue (IR) number. 

The Ministry conducted pre-payment assessments of Adecco’s applications, 
whereby information the business provided was cross-referenced with IR’s 
records. These checks were standard practice for businesses applying on behalf 
of 80 employees or more.  
 
Please find attached as Appendix B the following pre-payment assessment 
checks for Adecco: 

• Audit Programme for COVID-19 Payments (80+ employees), dated 11 
April 2020 

• Pre-Payment Assessment Programme: COVID-19 WSSAug21 (80+ 
employees), dated 1 September 2021 

• Pre-payment Assessment Programme: COVID-19 WSSAug21 (80+ 
employees, dated 9 September 2021. 

 

2. Copies of all three applications by SkyCity Management Ltd for the 
wage subsidy.  

• Copies of MSD pre-payment assessments of SkyCity and related notes on 
the pre-assessment of the three applications.  

• Copies of emails, file notes, including notes of any conversations with 
SkyCity about their applications for the wage subsidy.  

The nine SkyCity Limited Wage Subsidy applications relevant to your request are 
as follows, and are attached as Appendix C. 

Wage Subsidy (i.e. $21,672,862.90, for 3,272 distinct employees): 

• COVID-19 Consolidated Wage Subsidy, dated 4 April 2020  
• COVID-19 Consolidate Wage Subsidy, dated 20 April 2020  

Wage Subsidy Extension (i.e. $2,745,808.60, for 2,219 distinct employees): 

• COVID-19 Wage Subsidy Extension, dated 14 July 2020  

Wage Subsidy August 2021 (i.e. $16,887,224, for 2,645 distinct employees): 

• COVID-19 Wage Subsidy August 2021 (3), dated 28 September 2021  
• COVID-19 Wage Subsidy August 2021 (4), dated 12 October 2021  
• COVID-19 Wage Subsidy August 2021 (5), dated 26 October 2021  
• COVID-19 Wage Subsidy August 2021 (6), dated 9 November 2021  
• COVID-19 Wage Subsidy August 2021(7), dated 23 November 

2021($2,864,694.00) 
• COVID-19 Wage Subsidy August 2021 (8), dated 8 December 2021 

($2,729,018.00). 

Please find attached as Appendix D the following pre-payment assessment 
checks for SkyCity Management Limited: 



• Audit Programme for COVID-19 Payments (80+ Employees), dated 7 April 
2020 

• Audit Programme for COVID-19 Wage Subsidy Extension Payments (80+ 
Employees), dated 14 July 2020 

• Pre-Payment Assessment Programme: COVID-19 WSSAug21 (80+ 
employees), dated 2 November 2021 

• Pre-payment Assessment Programme: COVID-19 WSSAug21 (80+ 
employees, dated 10 December 2021 
 

3. A copy of the Crimson Consulting wage subsidy application. 
• Copies of emails, file notes including notes of any conversations with 

Crimson Consulting about their application for the wage subsidy.  

The Wage Subsidy applications for Crimson Consulting in scope of your request 
(i.e., the $527,131.20, for 77 distinct employees) are as follows, and are 
attached as Appendix E. 

• COVID-19 Wage Subsidy/Leave Payment, dated 18 March 2020  
• COVID-19 Wage Subsidy/Leave Payment, dated 24 March 2020  
• COVID-19 Wage Subsidy/Leave Payment, dated 25 March 2020  
• COVID-19 Wage Subsidy/Leave Payment, dated 20 April 2020  

In the documents provided, you will note that information regarding some 
individuals is withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Act to protect the privacy of 
natural persons. The need to protect the privacy of these individuals outweighs 
any public interest in this information. 

This includes the original .csv files containing the full list of employees on whose 
behalf Adecco and SkyCity Management Limited applied for the subsidies. These 
have been withheld in full under section 9(2)(a) of the Act, to protect the privacy 
of natural persons, and also withheld under section 9(2)(ba)(i) of the Act, as it is 
subject to an obligation of confidence, and if released, could prejudice the supply 
of similar information in the future. The greater public interest is in ensuring that 
such information can continue to be supplied.   

Notes pertaining to the Ministry’s correspondence and verbal contact with the 
three businesses can be found in the pre-payment assessments already provided 
to you and in the applications themselves (see ‘Comments’ section).    

I will be publishing this decision letter, with your personal details deleted, on the 
Ministry’s website in due course. 

If you wish to discuss this response with us, please feel free to contact 
OIA_Requests@msd.govt.nz. 

 

 

 

 

 



If you are not satisfied with my decision on your request, you have the right to 
seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman. Information about how to 
make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 0800 802 602. 

Ngā mihi nui 

pp.  

Anna Graham 
General Manager 
Ministerial and Executive Services 



This application can not be changed because it has been paid. The last processed application is
486756

Please note this application currently has the following exceptions:
Criteria to be confirmed with applicant.

Applications with the same IRD Number
There are 4 other applications with the same IRD number. Show Details

Applications with the same Bank Account
There are 2 other applications with the same bank account number. Show Details

Emails Sent
1 email has been sent to the applicant about this application. Show Details

Payments

Top Ups
There are no top ups for this application

# Date paid Bank account Amount

1 20/03/2020 $150,000.00 Details

Emergency Employment Support

Employer Application

Subsidy Type: COVID-19 Wage Subsidy/Leave Payment

Application
Reason:

My business has been impacted by COVID-19 and I am/or about to experience at least a 30%
decline of actual revenue.

Reason Type: WAGE

Created: 04:53:33 PM 18/03/2020 by Public

Status: Approved

Status Reason: Adjusted down to $150k

Business IRD
Number:

IR Customer Name: Crimson Consulting Limited

NZBN: 9429041095355

Business Address: Level 3 125 St. George's Bay Road Parnell

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Contact Mobile:

Bank Account:

Application Date: 18/03/2020

Start Date: 18/03/2020

Reapplication Date: 10/06/2020

End Date: 09/06/2020

Date Paid: 20/03/2020

s9(2)
(b )(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

 



 



 



This application can not be changed because it has been paid. The last processed application is
486756

Please note this application currently has the following exceptions:
Criteria to be confirmed with applicant.

Applications with the same IRD Number
There are 4 other applications with the same IRD number. Show Details

Applications with the same Bank Account
There is 1 other application with the same bank account number. Show Details

Emails Sent
1 email has been sent to the applicant about this application. Show Details

Payments

Top Ups
There are no top ups for this application

# Date paid Bank account Amount

1 20/04/2020 $105,444.00 Details

Emergency Employment Support

Employer Application

Subsidy Type: COVID-19 Wage Subsidy/Leave Payment

Application
Reason:

My business has been impacted by COVID-19 and I am/or about to experience at least a 30%
decline of actual revenue.

Reason Type: WAGE

Created: 05:19:48 PM 24/03/2020 by Public

Status: Approved

Status Reason: Confirmed

Business IRD
Number:

IR Customer Name: Crimson Consulting Limited

NZBN: 9429041095355

Business Address: KPMG, 18 Viaduct Harbour Avenue, Maritime Square, Auckland 1010, New Zealand

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Contact Mobile:

Bank Account:

Application Date: 24/03/2020

Start Date: 24/03/2020

Reapplication Date: 10/06/2020

End Date: 15/06/2020

Date Paid: 20/04/2020

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)
(b )(i)

 



 



View Applications for IRD Number 
All Applications | Employer Applications

s9(2)(ba)
(i)

 



This application can not be changed because it has been paid. The last processed application is
486756

Please note this application currently has the following exceptions:
Criteria to be confirmed with applicant.

Applications with the same IRD Number
There are 4 other applications with the same IRD number. Show Details

Applications with the same Bank Account
There are 2 other applications with the same bank account number. Show Details

Emails Sent
1 email has been sent to the applicant about this application. Show Details

Payments

Top Ups
There are no top ups for this application

Payments and Adjustments

# Date paid Bank account Amount

1 13/04/2020 $196,740.00 Details

Emergency Employment Support

Employer Application

Subsidy Type: COVID-19 Wage Subsidy/Leave Payment

Application
Reason:

My business has been impacted by COVID-19 and I am/or about to experience at least a 30%
decline of actual revenue.

Reason Type: WAGE

Created: 04:01:04 PM 25/03/2020 by Public

Status: Approved

Business IRD
Number:

IR Customer Name: Crimson Consulting Limited

NZBN: 9429041095355

Business Address: KPMG, 18 Viaduct Harbour Avenue, Maritime Square, Auckland, 1010 , New Zealand

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Contact Mobile:

Bank Account:

Application Date: 25/03/2020

Start Date: 25/03/2020

Reapplication Date: 10/06/2020

End Date: 16/06/2020

Date Paid: 13/04/2020

s9(2)
(b )(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

 



 



 



WARNING: This application was cloned from application 5805. Please take care with any action on
this application.

This application can not be changed because it has been paid. The last processed application is
486756

Please note this application currently has the following exceptions:
Criteria to be confirmed with applicant.

Applications with the same IRD Number
There are 4 other applications with the same IRD number. Show Details

Applications with the same Bank Account
There are 2 other applications with the same bank account number. Show Details

Payments

Top Ups

# Date paid Bank account Amount

1 20/04/2020 $74,947.20 Details

Emergency Employment Support

Employer Application

Subsidy Type: COVID-19 Wage Subsidy/Leave Payment

Application
Reason:

My business has been impacted by COVID-19 and I am/or about to experience at least a 30%
decline of actual revenue.

Reason Type: WAGE

Created: 03:02:32 PM 20/04/2020 by mhari001

Status: Approved

Status Reason: Retrospective payment for applications adjusted down to 150K

Business IRD
Number:

IR Customer Name: Crimson Consulting Limited

NZBN: 9429041095355

Business Address: Level 3 125 St. George's Bay Road Parnell

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Contact Mobile:

Bank Account:

Application Date: 20/04/2020

Start Date: 20/04/2020

Reapplication Date: 06/07/2020

End Date: 12/07/2020

Date Paid: 20/04/2020

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)
(b )(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

 



 



 



This application can not be changed because it has been paid. The last processed application is
1715811

Please note this application currently has the following exceptions:
Criteria to be confirmed with applicant.
Employer has listed more than 80 employees.
Total employee count across applications exceeds IRD total.

Applications with the same IRD Number
There are 29 other applications with the same IRD number. Show Details

Applications with the same Bank Account
There are 29 other applications with the same bank account number. Show Details

Emails Sent
1 email has been sent to the applicant about this application. Show Details

Payments

Top Ups
There are no top ups for this application

# Date paid Bank account Amount

1 15/04/2020 $11,165,556.00 Details

Emergency Employment Support

Employer Application

Subsidy Type: COVID-19 Consolidated Wage Subsidy

Application
Reason:

My business has been impacted by COVID-19 and I am/or about to experience at least a 30%
decline of actual revenue.

Reason Type: CONSOLIDATED

Created: 09:27:23 AM 15/04/2020 by bhodr001

Status: Approved

Status Reason: meets criteria

Business IRD
Number:

IR Customer Name: Adecco Personnel Limited

Business Address: PO Box 5151, Wellesley Street, Auckland

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Contact Mobile:

Bank Account:

Application Date: 15/04/2020

Start Date: 15/04/2020

Reapplication Date: 01/07/2020

End Date: 07/07/2020

Date Paid: 15/04/2020

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)
(b )(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

 



 



 



 



 



This application can not be changed because it has been paid. The last processed application is
1715811

Please note this application currently has the following exceptions:
Criteria to be confirmed with applicant.
Employer has listed more than 80 employees.
Total employee count across applications exceeds IRD total.

Applications with the same IRD Number
There are 29 other applications with the same IRD number. Show Details

Applications with the same Bank Account
There are 29 other applications with the same bank account number. Show Details

Emails Sent
1 email has been sent to the applicant about this application. Show Details

Payments

Top Ups
There are no top ups for this application

# Date paid Bank account Amount

1 24/04/2020 $1,054,440.00 Details

Emergency Employment Support

Employer Application

Subsidy Type: COVID-19 Consolidated Wage Subsidy

Application
Reason:

My business has been impacted by COVID-19 and I am/or about to experience at least a 30%
decline of actual revenue.

Reason Type: CONSOLIDATED

Created: 12:51:49 PM 24/04/2020 by etye0001

Status: Approved

Status Reason: Removed duplicates, total approved for now 1808. Number confirmed by IR is 2195.

Business IRD
Number:

IR Customer Name: Adecco Personnel Limited

Business Address: PO Box 5151, Wellesley Street, Auckland

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Contact Mobile:

Bank Account:

Application Date: 24/04/2020

Start Date: 24/04/2020

Reapplication Date: 10/07/2020

End Date: 16/07/2020

Date Paid: 24/04/2020

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)
(b )(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

 



 



 



 



This application can not be changed because it has been paid. The last processed application is
1715811

Please note this application currently has the following exceptions:
Employer has listed more than 80 employees.
Total employee count across applications exceeds IRD total.

Applications with the same IRD Number
There are 29 other applications with the same IRD number. Show Details

Applications with the same Bank Account
There are 29 other applications with the same bank account number. Show Details

Emails Sent
3 emails have been sent to the applicant about this application. Show Details

Payments

Top Ups
There are no top ups for this application

# Date paid Bank account Amount

1 02/09/2021 $1,562,908.00 Details

Emergency Employment Support

Employer Application

Subsidy Type: COVID-19 Wage Subsidy August 2021 (1)

Application
Reason:

My business has been impacted by the most recent change to alert levels and I have / expect to have
at least a 40% decline in revenue.

Reason Type: WAGE AUG21

Created: 03:10:26 PM 25/08/2021 by relli007

Status: Approved

Status Reason: Approved as per instructions from Paula Johnston

Business IRD
Number:

IR Customer Name: Adecco Personnel Limited

Business Address: Anderson Creagh Lai, Level 35, Vero Centre, 48 Shortland Street, Auckland Central, Auckland, 1010 ,
New Zealand

Contact Name: Teresa Moore

Contact Email:

Contact Mobile:

Bank Account:

Application Date: 20/08/2021

Start Date: 20/08/2021

Reapplication Date: 03/09/2021

End Date: 02/09/2021

Date Paid: 02/09/2021

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)
(b )(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

 



 



 



 



This application can not be changed because it has been paid. The last processed application is
1715811

Please note this application currently has the following exceptions:
Total employee count across applications exceeds IRD total.

Applications with the same IRD Number
There are 29 other applications with the same IRD number. Show Details

Applications with the same Bank Account
There are 29 other applications with the same bank account number. Show Details

Emails Sent
3 emails have been sent to the applicant about this application. Show Details

Payments

Top Ups
There are no top ups for this application

Payments and Adjustments

# Date paid Bank account Amount

1 06/09/2021 $12,236.00 Details

Emergency Employment Support

Employer Application

Subsidy Type: COVID-19 Wage Subsidy August 2021 (1)

Application
Reason:

My business has been impacted by the most recent change to alert levels and I have / expect to have
at least a 40% decline in revenue.

Reason Type: WAGE AUG21

Created: 05:04:56 PM 05/09/2021 by relli007

Status: Approved

Status Reason: Auto Approved by System

Business IRD
Number:

IR Customer Name: Adecco Personnel Limited

Business Address: Anderson Creagh Lai, Level 35, Vero Centre, 48 Shortland Street, Auckland Central, Auckland, 1010 ,
New Zealand

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Contact Mobile:

Bank Account:

Application Date: 01/09/2021

Start Date: 01/09/2021

Reapplication Date: 15/09/2021

End Date: 14/09/2021

Date Paid: 06/09/2021

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)
(b )(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

 



 



Please note this application currently has the following exceptions:
Employer has listed more than 80 employees.
Application IRD Number not matched.

Applications with the same Bank Account
There are 29 other applications with the same bank account number. Show Details

Emails Sent
3 emails have been sent to the applicant about this application. Show Details

Payments

Top Ups
There are no top ups for this application

Payments and Adjustments

# Date paid Bank account Amount

1 10/09/2021 $109,200.00 Details

Emergency Employment Support

Employer Application

Subsidy Type: COVID-19 Wage Subsidy August 2021 (1)

Application
Reason:

My business has been impacted by the most recent change to alert levels and I have / expect to have
at least a 40% decline in revenue.

Reason Type: WAGE AUG21

Created: 05:06:00 PM 05/09/2021 by relli007

Status: Approved

Status Reason: Prepayment assessment completed. Business is a recruitment agency. Business has two
employment locations (ird numbers)  (for management and permanent employees) and

 for remaining employees. Claim number 611043 was approved for ird . Total
number of employees applied for across the two emp locations was 1443. Total number of employees
across the two locations as advised by IRD was 1500. Am satisfied with this number due to the
nature of the business activity. The business has applied under both entities for the AUG 21 subsidy.
Revenue decline is met and taken across the two entities due to the structure of the business.
Payment approved

Business IRD
Number:

71826074

IR Customer Name: Adecco Personnel Limited

Business Address: Anderson Creagh Lai, Level 35, Vero Centre, 48 Shortland Street, Auckland Central, Auckland, 1010 ,
New Zealand

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Contact Mobile:

Bank Account:

Application Date: 01/09/2021

Start Date: 01/09/2021

Reapplication Date: 15/09/2021

End Date: 14/09/2021

Date Paid: 10/09/2021

s9(2)(b)(ii)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)
(b )(i)s9(2)

(b )(i)
s9(2)
(b )(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 

IN-CONFIDENCE 

 
 

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



This application can not be changed because it has been paid. The last processed application is
1562696

Please note this application currently has the following exceptions:
Criteria to be confirmed with applicant.
Employer has listed more than 80 employees.

Applications with the same IRD Number
There are 14 other applications with the same IRD number. Show Details

Applications with the same Bank Account
There are 14 other applications with the same bank account number. Show Details

Emails Sent
1 email has been sent to the applicant about this application. Show Details

Payments

Top Ups
There are no top ups for this application

# Date paid Bank account Amount

1 15/04/2020 $15,374,320.80 Details

Emergency Employment Support

Employer Application

Subsidy Type: COVID-19 Consolidated Wage Subsidy

Application
Reason:

My business has been impacted by COVID-19 and I am/or about to experience at least a 30%
decline of actual revenue.

Reason Type: CONSOLIDATED

Created: 02:50:09 PM 04/04/2020 by 

Status: Approved

Status Reason: IR have confirmed 3811 numbers, meeting all obligations. Payment approved

Business IRD
Number:

IR Customer Name: SkyCity Management Limited

NZBN: 9429038723421

Business Address: Level 13, 99 Albert Street, Auckland 1010 New Zealand

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Contact Mobile:

Bank Account:

Application Date: 04/04/2020

Start Date: 04/04/2020

Reapplication Date: 20/06/2020

End Date: 26/06/2020

Date Paid: 15/04/2020

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)
(b )(i)

s9(2)
( )

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



This application can not be changed because it has been paid. The last processed application is
1562696

Please note this application currently has the following exceptions:
Criteria to be confirmed with applicant.
Employer has listed more than 80 employees.

Applications with the same IRD Number
There are 14 other applications with the same IRD number. Show Details

Applications with the same Bank Account
There are 14 other applications with the same bank account number. Show Details

Emails Sent
1 email has been sent to the applicant about this application. Show Details

Payments

Top Ups

# Date paid Bank account Amount

1 20/04/2020 $6,358,869.60 Details

Emergency Employment Support

Employer Application

Subsidy Type: COVID-19 Consolidated Wage Subsidy

Application
Reason:

My business has been impacted by COVID-19 and I am/or about to experience at least a 30%
decline of actual revenue.

Reason Type: CONSOLIDATED

Created: 11:06:32 AM 20/04/2020 by brobe007

Status: Approved

Status Reason: Application for salary paid workers as per earlier notes in 193462. Total numbers applied for now
3272.

Business IRD
Number:

IR Customer Name: SkyCity Management Limited

NZBN: 9429038723421

Business Address: Level 13, 99 Albert Street, Auckland 1010 New Zealand

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Contact Mobile:

Bank Account:

Application Date: 20/04/2020

Start Date: 20/04/2020

Reapplication Date: 06/07/2020

End Date: 12/07/2020

Date Paid: 20/04/2020

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)
(b )(i)

 



 



 



 



 



View Applications for IRD Number 
All Applications | Employer Applications

s9(2)(ba)
(i)

 



This application can not be changed because it has been paid. The last processed application is
1562696

Please note this application currently has the following exceptions:
Criteria to be confirmed with applicant.
Employer has listed more than 80 employees.

Applications with the same IRD Number
There are 14 other applications with the same IRD number. Show Details

Applications with the same Bank Account
There are 14 other applications with the same bank account number. Show Details

Emails Sent
2 emails have been sent to the applicant about this application. Show Details

Payments

Top Ups
There are no top ups for this application

# Date paid Bank account Amount

1 14/07/2020 $9,472,899.20 Details

Emergency Employment Support

Employer Application

Subsidy Type: COVID-19 Wage Subsidy Extension

Application
Reason:

My business has been impacted by COVID-19 and has experienced at least a 40% decline in
revenue.

Reason Type: WAGE EXTENSION

Created: 09:05:19 AM 14/07/2020 by relli007

Status: Approved

Status Reason: Audit completed - meeting all obligations and eligibility requirements

Business IRD
Number:

IR Customer Name: SkyCity Management Limited

Business Address: Level 13, 99 Albert Street, Auckland 1010 New Zealand

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Contact Mobile:

Bank Account:

Application Date: 14/07/2020

Start Date: 14/07/2020

Reapplication Date: 01/09/2020

End Date: 07/09/2020

Date Paid: 14/07/2020

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)
(b )(i)

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



This application can not be changed because it has been paid. The last processed application is
1562696

Please note this application currently has the following exceptions:
Employer has listed more than 80 employees.

Applications with the same IRD Number
There are 14 other applications with the same IRD number. Show Details

Applications with the same Bank Account
There are 14 other applications with the same bank account number. Show Details

Emails Sent
2 emails have been sent to the applicant about this application. Show Details

Payments

Top Ups
There are no top ups for this application

Payments and Adjustments

# Date paid Bank account Amount

1 03/11/2021 $2,614,004.00 Details

Emergency Employment Support

Employer Application

Subsidy Type: COVID-19 Wage Subsidy August 2021 (3)

Application
Reason:

My business has been impacted by the most recent change to alert levels and I have / expect to have
at least a 40% decline in revenue.

Reason Type: WAGE AUG21

Created: 11:33:04 AM 29/09/2021 by darin001

Status: Approved

Status Reason: Approved employer has had a drop of 98% in revenue.

Business IRD
Number:

IR Customer Name: SkyCity Management Limited

Business Address: Level 13, 99 Albert Street, Auckland 1010 New Zealand

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Contact Mobile:

Bank Account:

Application Date: 28/09/2021

Start Date: 28/09/2021

Reapplication Date: 12/10/2021

End Date: 11/10/2021

Date Paid: 03/11/2021

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)
(b )(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



This application can not be changed because it has been paid. The last processed application is
1562696

Please note this application currently has the following exceptions:
Employer has listed more than 80 employees.

Applications with the same IRD Number
There are 14 other applications with the same IRD number. Show Details

Applications with the same Bank Account
There are 14 other applications with the same bank account number. Show Details

Emails Sent
2 emails have been sent to the applicant about this application. Show Details

Payments

Top Ups
There are no top ups for this application

Payments and Adjustments

# Date paid Bank account Amount

1 03/11/2021 $2,898,776.00 Details

Emergency Employment Support

Employer Application

Subsidy Type: COVID-19 Wage Subsidy August 2021 (4)

Application
Reason:

My business has been impacted by the most recent change to alert levels and I have / expect to have
at least a 40% decline in revenue.

Reason Type: WAGE AUG21

Created: 03:01:04 PM 12/10/2021 by balan001

Status: Approved

Status Reason: Auto approved as business meets our 40% decline in revenue

Business IRD
Number:

IR Customer Name: SkyCity Management Limited

Business Address: Level 13, 99 Albert Street, Auckland 1010 New Zealand

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Contact Mobile:

Bank Account:

Application Date: 12/10/2021

Start Date: 12/10/2021

Reapplication Date: 26/10/2021

End Date: 25/10/2021

Date Paid: 03/11/2021

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)
(b )(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



This application can not be changed because it has been paid. The last processed application is
1562696

Please note this application currently has the following exceptions:
Employer has listed more than 80 employees.

Applications with the same IRD Number
There are 14 other applications with the same IRD number. Show Details

Applications with the same Bank Account
There are 14 other applications with the same bank account number. Show Details

Emails Sent
3 emails have been sent to the applicant about this application. Show Details

Payments

Top Ups
There are no top ups for this application

Payments and Adjustments

# Date paid Bank account Amount

1 03/11/2021 $2,896,838.00 Details

Emergency Employment Support

Employer Application

Subsidy Type: COVID-19 Wage Subsidy August 2021 (5)

Application
Reason:

My business has been impacted by the most recent change to alert levels and I have / expect to have
at least a 40% decline in revenue.

Reason Type: WAGE AUG21

Created: 03:30:25 PM 26/10/2021 by balan001

Status: Approved

Status Reason: Auto approved

Business IRD
Number:

IR Customer Name: SkyCity Management Limited

Business Address: Level 13, 99 Albert Street, Auckland 1010 New Zealand

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Contact Mobile:

Bank Account:

Application Date: 26/10/2021

Start Date: 26/10/2021

Reapplication Date: 09/11/2021

End Date: 08/11/2021

Date Paid: 03/11/2021

s9(2)
(b )(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



This application can not be changed because it has been paid. The last processed application is
1562696

Please note this application currently has the following exceptions:
Employer has listed more than 80 employees.

Applications with the same IRD Number
There are 14 other applications with the same IRD number. Show Details

Applications with the same Bank Account
There are 14 other applications with the same bank account number. Show Details

Emails Sent
3 emails have been sent to the applicant about this application. Show Details

Payments

Top Ups
There are no top ups for this application

Payments and Adjustments

# Date paid Bank account Amount

1 11/11/2021 $2,883,894.00 Details

Emergency Employment Support

Employer Application

Subsidy Type: COVID-19 Wage Subsidy August 2021 (6)

Application
Reason:

My business has been impacted by the most recent change to alert levels and I have / expect to have
at least a 40% decline in revenue.

Reason Type: WAGE AUG21

Created: 12:18:19 PM 10/11/2021 by lpate013

Status: Approved

Status Reason: Application auto-approved. IRD has been contacted. Evidence can be obtained if requested and
declaration understood.

Business IRD
Number:

IR Customer Name: SkyCity Management Limited

Business Address: Level 13, 99 Albert Street, Auckland 1010 New Zealand

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Contact Mobile:

Bank Account:

Application Date: 09/11/2021

Start Date: 09/11/2021

Reapplication Date: 23/11/2021

End Date: 22/11/2021

Date Paid: 11/11/2021

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)
(b )(i)

 



Status History

Edit History
There have been recorded edits on this application Show Details

Comments

Add a new comment

Attachments
There are no attachments for this application

Manage attachments

Employees
Show all associated applications

Displaying Employee 1 - 80 of 2537 in total

# Start Date Description Pre-adjustment
Amount

Adjustment
Amount

Final Amount

1 09/11/2021 2 weeks: Full time - $600.00 Part time -
$359.00

$2,883,894.00 $0.00 $2,883,894.00

Total $2,883,894.00

Status Reason Time User Review
Date

Approved Application auto-approved. IRD has been contacted. Evidence can
be obtained if requested and declaration understood.

01:30 PM
10/11/2021

Exception Employer has listed more than 80 employees. 12:18 PM
10/11/2021

System 10/11/2021

New 12:18 PM
10/11/2021

System 10/11/2021

Comment Created
by

Time

Contacted IRD -  confirmed the latest employee count is 2728 - 1 Oct - 10 Nov.
Application has less employees that what IRD have confirmed. Evidence can be obtained and
declaration is understood. Application meets all criteria to be auto-approved.

01:28 PM
10/11/2021

From: > Sent: Wednesday, 10 November 2021 1:07 PM
To: COVID19_Employer_Support (MSD) <COVID19_Employer_Support@msd.govt.nz> Subject:
RE: SkyCity Management Limited - Wage Subsidy #6 Application 62995513 Kia ora  Thank
you for your email – please see my responses below in line: • If requested, what evidence could
you show us that the business has had or is predicting will have at least a 40% decline in revenue
for the period 26 October 2021 - 8 November 2021 when compared to a typical 14 day
consecutive period in the 6 weeks immediately prior to the move to alert level 4 on 17 August
2021? SkyCity will be able to provide system generated financial reports showing the decline in
revenue as well as other evidence if required (daily revenue reports, media releases, NZX
disclosures etc) • How has the continued alert level 3 restrictions in Auckland and surrounding
areas affected the revenue decline of the business? Under alert level 3 restrictions in Auckland
and Waikato (Hamilton) we are unable to open our premises at all, leading to a drop in revenue of
98% against the comparable period. • There is a drop in employees from round 5 (total 2551) to
2537 employees for round 6, can you please explain this? We have 21 employees who were not
in our 6th application but were in our 5th application, and 7 employees in our 6th application who
weren’t in our 5th application, a net difference of 14 employees. The reasons for the 21 who
weren’t in the 6th application but were in the 5th are as follows: 1. Sadly, we have had one
employee pass away between applications 2. Resignations (7) 3. Employee requested that we
not apply for the 6th wage subsidy on their behalf (6) 4. Unable to contact the employee to advise
we were making the wage subsidy application (4) 5. Parental Leave starting (1) 6. Leave of
Absence (unpaid) (1) 7. Average hours reduced to under 4 hours per week – we are still paying
the employee for the 4 hours but we have a cut off of 4 hours per week to make the application
(1) The reasons for the 7 who weren’t in the 5th application but were in the 6th are as follows: 1.
Employee requested that we not apply for the 5th wage subsidy on their behalf (3) 2. Employee
returned from parental leave (2) 3. New Joiner (2) • Are you and the business continuing to meet
all declarations listed in the application for Wage Subsidy? Yes, we are. Thanks very much and
please don’t hesitate to get in contact if you have any questions. Ngā mihi, 

01:08 PM
10/11/2021

COVID19_Employer_Support (MSD). Have sent generic email requesting info for auto-approve. 12:21 PM
10/11/2021

Created by CSV upload from File 'SkyCity Management Limited- WS #6.csv'. 12:18 PM
10/11/2021

Employee
Number

First Name Last
Name

Date of
Birth

IRD
Number

Employment
Type

Exclude
From

Associated
Applications

s9(2)
( )

s9(2)(a)

s9(
2)

s9(
2) s9(2)

( )
s9(2)
( )

s9(2)
( )

s9(2)
( )

s9(2)
( )

 



 



 



 



 



 



This application can not be changed because it has been paid. The last processed application is
1562696

Please note this application currently has the following exceptions:
Employer has listed more than 80 employees.

Applications with the same IRD Number
There are 14 other applications with the same IRD number. Show Details

Applications with the same Bank Account
There are 14 other applications with the same bank account number. Show Details

Emails Sent
3 emails have been sent to the applicant about this application. Show Details

Payments

Top Ups
There are no top ups for this application

Payments and Adjustments

# Date paid Bank account Amount

1 26/11/2021 $2,864,694.00 Details

Emergency Employment Support

Employer Application

Subsidy Type: COVID-19 Wage Subsidy August 2021 (7)

Application
Reason:

My business has been impacted by the most recent change to alert levels and I have / expect to have
at least a 40% decline in revenue.

Reason Type: WAGE AUG21

Created: 03:38:49 PM 24/11/2021 by lpate013

Status: Approved

Status Reason: Business meets the revenue drop criteria. Have applied the Auto Approval process

Business IRD
Number:

IR Customer Name: SkyCity Management Limited

Business Address: Level 13, 99 Albert Street, Auckland 1010 New Zealand

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Contact Mobile:

Bank Account:

Application Date: 23/11/2021

Start Date: 23/11/2021

Reapplication Date: 07/12/2021

End Date: 06/12/2021

Date Paid: 26/11/2021

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)
(b )(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

 



Status History

Edit History
There have been recorded edits on this application Show Details

Comments

Add a new comment

Attachments
There are no attachments for this application

Manage attachments

Employees
Show all associated applications

Displaying Employee 1 - 80 of 2521 in total

# Start Date Description Pre-adjustment
Amount

Adjustment
Amount

Final Amount

1 23/11/2021 2 weeks: Full time - $600.00 Part time -
$359.00

$2,864,694.00 $0.00 $2,864,694.00

Total $2,864,694.00

Status Reason Time User Review
Date

Approved Business meets the revenue drop criteria. Have applied the
Auto Approval process

11:56 AM
25/11/2021

Exception Employer has listed more than 80 employees. 03:39 PM
24/11/2021

System 24/11/2021

New 03:38 PM
24/11/2021

System 24/11/2021

Comment Created
by

Time

• If requested, what evidence could you show us that the business has had or is predicting will
have at least a 40% decline in revenue for the period 9 November 2021 - 22 November 2021
when compared to a typical 14 day consecutive period in the 6 weeks immediately prior to the
move to alert level 4 on 17 August 2021? - SkyCity will be able to provide system generated
financial reports showing the decline in revenue as well as other evidence if required (daily
revenue reports, media releases, NZX disclosures etc) • How has the continued alert level 3
restrictions in Auckland and surrounding areas affected the revenue decline of the business?
Under alert level 3 restrictions in Auckland and Waikato (Hamilton) we are unable to open our
premises at all, leading to a significant drop in revenue. SkyCity Auckland is closed under AL3.
Per prior subsidy applications, revenue from SkyCity Auckland is minimal whilst closed and
~98% lower than a typical 14 day period prior to August 17 SkyCity Hamilton was closed under
AL3, then reopened under AL2 restrictions from 17 November. The revenue earned over the
period 9-22 November was ~ 73% lower than a typical 14 day period prior to August 17 • There
has been a drop of employees from round 6 (total 3537) to 2521 employees in round 7, can you
please explain this? - Our application for the Wage Subsidy number 6 was for 2537 – a
difference of 16 Employees. We have 30 employees who were not in our 7th application but
were in our 6th application, and employees 14 in our 7th application who weren’t in our 6th
application, a net difference of 16 employees. The reasons for the 30 who weren’t in the 7th
application but were in the 6th are as follows: 1.Resignations (16) 2.Employee requested that
we not apply for the 7th wage subsidy on their behalf (5) 3.Leave of Absence (unpaid) (2)
4.Started on ACC (1) 5.Average hours reduced to under 4 hours per week – we are still paying
the employee for the 4 hours but we have a cut off of 4 hours per week to make the application
(1) 6.New joiner whose IRD details hadn’t been finalised (5) The reasons for the 14 who weren’t
in the 6th application but were in the 7th are as follows: 1.Employee requested that we not apply
for the 6th wage subsidy on their behalf (3) 2.Employee on ACC (1) 3.Average hours reduced to
under 4 hours per week – we are still paying the employee for the 4 hours but we have a cut off
of 4 hours per week to make the application (1) 4.Employee returned from parental leave (3)
5.New Joiner (6) • Are you and the business continuing to meet all declarations listed in the
application for Wage Subsidy? Yes, we are

11:54 AM
25/11/2021

Waiting for reply from Gate Keepers. 11:49 AM
25/11/2021

Created by CSV upload from File 'SkyCity Management Limited- WS #7.csv'. 03:39 PM
24/11/2021

Employee
Number

First Name Last Name Date of
Birth

IRD
Number

Employment
Type

Exclude
From
Payment

Associated
Applications

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)
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This application can not be changed because it has been paid. The last processed application is
1562696

Please note this application currently has the following exceptions:
Employer has listed more than 80 employees.

Applications with the same IRD Number
There are 14 other applications with the same IRD number. Show Details

Applications with the same Bank Account
There are 14 other applications with the same bank account number. Show Details

Emails Sent
2 emails have been sent to the applicant about this application. Show Details

Payments

Top Ups
There are no top ups for this application

Payments and Adjustments

# Date paid Bank account Amount

1 13/12/2021 $2,729,018.00 Details

Emergency Employment Support

Employer Application

Subsidy Type: COVID-19 Wage Subsidy August 2021 (8)

Application
Reason:

My business has been impacted by the most recent change to alert levels and I have / expect to have
at least a 40% decline in revenue.

Reason Type: WAGE AUG21

Created: 03:30:06 PM 08/12/2021 by balan001

Status: Approved

Status Reason: Approved

Business IRD
Number:

IR Customer Name: SkyCity Management Limited

Business Address: Level 13, 99 Albert Street, Auckland 1010 New Zealand

Contact Name:

Contact Email:

Contact Mobile:

Bank Account:

Application Date: 08/12/2021

Start Date: 08/12/2021

Reapplication Date: 22/12/2021

End Date: 21/12/2021

Date Paid: 13/12/2021

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)(a)

s9(2)
(b )(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

s9(2)(ba)(i)

 



 



 



 



 



 



Displaying Employee 1 - 80 of 2375 in total

View Applications for IRD Number 
All Applications | Employer Applications

← Previous 1  2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 … 29 30 Next →

s9(2)(ba)
(i)

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

! Attached is our revenue by month for the year from the 
General Ledger system – this is a monthly breakdown but I 
have included below a summary for the period 14 to 27 
September vs 3 to 16 August which shows we are 89% 
down overall for our New Zealand operations, and 98% 
down for Auckland operations. I have also attached our 
press releases where we have confirmed we are closed 
during level 4 and level 3 lockdowns.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



Companies Register:  

Confirms that Skycity Management Limited is a legitimate, registered, New Zealand 
company, incorporated on 29/06/1994.  

 
Directors of Company:  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 




